

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

MARK GILMORE and MARK
HARDER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEGO, in her official
capacity as Mayor of the City of
Phoenix; JEFF BARTON, in his
official capacity as City Manager of
the City of Phoenix; and CITY OF
PHOENIX,

Defendants/Appellees,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES
(AFSCME), LOCAL 2384,

Intervenor Defendant/Appellee.

Court of Appeals, Division One
Case No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV2019-009033

THE CITY DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO THE AMICUS CURIAE

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ARIZONA

John Alan Doran (AZ Bar No. 012112)
Matthew A. Hesketh (AZ Bar No. 029319)
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
2555 E. Camelback Road, Suite 1050
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 240-3000
Facsimile: (602) 240-6600
JDoran@ShermanHoward.com
MHesketh@ShermanHoward.com
Attorneys for the City Defendants/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. This case arose out of contract because it was a direct attack on the MOU and involved Plaintiffs’ attempt to redefine the contractual terms and conditions of their employment.....	2
III. This case was really about Plaintiffs’ terms and conditions of employment rather than their civil rights	8
IV. The policy reasons for awarding fees under A.R.S. § 12-341.01 justify the fee award in this case.....	11
V. The superior court did not abuse its discretion.....	14
VI. Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Loc. 2384 v. City of Phoenix</i> , 249 Ariz. 105 (2020).....	6, 7, 10, 18
<i>ASH, Inc. v. Mesa Unified Sch. Dist. No. 4</i> , 138 Ariz. 190 (App. 1983).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Hale v. Amphitheater Sch. Dist. No. 10 of Pima Cty.</i> , 192 Ariz. 111 (App. 1998).....	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	9
<i>John Deere Ins. Co. v. W. Am. Ins. Grp.</i> , 175 Ariz. 215 (App. 1993).....	8
<i>Maleki v. Desert Palm Prof'l Props., L.L.C.</i> , 222 Ariz. 327 (App. 2009).....	8
<i>Marcus v. Fox</i> , 150 Ariz. 333 (1986).....	13
<i>ML Servicing Co. v. Coles</i> , 235 Ariz. 562 (App. 2014).....	3, 13
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 147 Ariz. 514 (App. 1985).....	8
<i>Mullins v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 174 Ariz. 540 (App. 1992).....	3, 17
<i>Orfaly v. Tucson Symphony Soc'y</i> , 209 Ariz. 260 (App. 2004).....	10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Piccioli v. City of Phoenix</i> , 249 Ariz. 113 (2020).....	6, 7, 10, 18
<i>Rudinsky v. Harris</i> , 231 Ariz. 95 (App. 2012).....	15
<i>Schwab Sales, Inc. v. GN Constr. Co.</i> , 196 Ariz. 33 (App. 1998).....	2
<i>Schweiger v. China Doll Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 138 Ariz. 183 (App. 1983).....	12

<i>Solimeno v. Yonan</i> , 224 Ariz. 74 (App. 2010).....	15
<i>Tribe v. Ariz. Snowbowl Resort Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2020 WL 3526664 (Ariz. App. June 30, 2020)	passim

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

A.R.S. § 12-341.01.....	passim
A.R.S. § 12-349.....	12
A.R.S. § 23-351.....	10
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 11	12
Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. 111	3
